














Madisonville West Side Lift Station - Phase 3 4
Preliminary Project Budget

$0
$0

$1,900,000
$1,900,000

$0
$0

$20,000
$0

$150,000
$170,000
$200,000

$2,270,000

Construction Costs

Non-Construction Costs

General Requirements
Site Work
Construction
Subtotal - Construction

Land & Right-of-Way
Surveying/Geotechnical
Environmental

Construction Bidding and Inspection
Subtotal - Non-Construction

Design

Contingency
Total Estimated Project Cost


