Commonwealth of Kentucky

CAPITOL ANNEX, ROOM 242 702 CAPITAL AVENUE FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601



502-564-3120 robby.mills@kylegislature.gov Message Line 800-372-7181

SENATOR ROBBY MILLS MAJORITY CAUCUS CHAIR 4TH SENATE DISTRICT

April 25, 2025

Congressman James Comer 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Letter of Support for Community Project Fund

Dear Congressman Comer,

On behalf of the City of Madisonville, I am pleased to express our strong support for the West Noel Interceptor Phase III project application to the FY26 Community Project Funding. Phase III rehabilitation consists of the construction of a new 4,000 linear foot 12-inch force main from the existing Hospital Lift Station to the end of the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor west of Pride Avenue and the construction of a new 750 linear foot 12-inch gravity sewer line from the Railroad Lift Station to the sewer interceptor leading to the Hospital Lift Station.

The existing Hospital Lift Station pumps and equipment are proposed to be re-used without any necessary improvements. The flow from Ahlstrom (nearby industry) combined with Baptist Health Hospital, and some flow from Martin Mall is currently pumped and flows to the East Side Lift Station. Phase 3 will install a new force main to divert all flow from the existing Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations to the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor and reduce flow to the East Side Lift Station, providing sewer capacity in a growing area of the City of Madisonville along Interstate 69. This project will dramatically reduce the flow to Eastside Lift station and provide much needed expansion for the City of Hanson.

We appreciate the Appropriation Committee's consideration of our request and strongly urge your support for this infrastructure investment. If further information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 502-564-8100 or by email at <u>robby.mills@kylegislature.gov</u>.

dentin mills

Robby Mills State Senator, District 4

Commonwealth of Kentucky

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WADE WILLIAMS

STATE REPRESENTATIVE HOUSE DISTRICT 4TH OFFICE (502) 564-8100 EXT. 59318



CAPITOL ANNEX

702 CAPITOL AVENUE, ROOM 416 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 wade.williams@kylegislature.gov TOLL-FREE MESSAGE LINE 1-800-372-7181

April 23, 2025

The Honorable James Comer United States House of Representatives 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Comer:

As state representative for this region, I strongly support Madisonville's application for FY26 Community Project Funding for the West Noel Interceptor Phase III. This vital infrastructure project includes the construction of new force and gravity sewer lines to redirect flow from the Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations, easing pressure on the East Side Lift Station.

By improving sewer capacity along the Interstate 69 corridor and supporting growth in both Madisonville and Hanson, this project represents a smart investment in the future of our region.

I appreciate your consideration of this request. Please feel free to contact my office for any additional information.

Sincerely,

Made Milliams

Wade Williams State Representative District 4

WW/sb



Andy Beshear

JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY CABINET DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING

Keith L. Jackson

Mike Bosse

Funderburk Building 4449 Kit Carson Drive Richmond, Kentucky 40475 Phone: (859) 622-1328

April 21, 2025

Congressman James Comer 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Letter of Support for Community Project Funding

Dear Congressman Comer,

On behalf of the Kentucky Department of Criminal Justice Training (DOCJT), I am pleased to express our strong support for the City of Madisonville's West Noel Interceptor Phase III project application to the FY26 Community Project Funding. Phase III rehabilitation consists of the construction of a new 4,000 linear foot 12-inch force main from the existing Hospital Lift Station to the end of the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor west of Pride Avenue and the construction of a new 750 linear foot 12-inch gravity sewer line from the Railroad Lift Station to the sewer interceptor leading to the Hospital Lift Station.

The existing Hospital Lift Station pumps and equipment are proposed to be re-used without any necessary improvements. The flow from Ahlstrom (nearby industry) combined with Baptist Health Hospital, and some flow from Martin Mall is currently pumped and flows to the East Side Lift Station. Phase 3 will install a new force main to divert all flow from the existing Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations to the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor and reduce flow to the East Side Lift Station, providing sewer capacity in a growing area of the City of Madisonville along Interstate 69. This project will dramatically reduce the flow to Eastside Lift station and provide much needed expansion for the City of Hanson.



We appreciate the City of Madisonville's efforts to secure this critical infrastructure funding and strongly urge the Appropriations Committee to approve this request. If additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Muchael Basse

Michael Bosse, Commissioner Department of Criminal Justice Training





Madisonville

Kevin Cotton MAYOR

April 22, 2025

Congressman James Comer 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Letter of Support for Community Project Fund

Dear Congressman Comer,

On behalf of the City of Madisonville, I am pleased to express our strong support for the West Noel Interceptor Phase III project application to the FY26 Community Project Funding. Phase III rehabilitation consists of the construction of a new 4,000 linear foot 12-inch force main from the existing Hospital Lift Station to the end of the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor west of Pride Avenue and the construction of a new 750 linear foot 12-inch gravity sewer line from the Railroad Lift Station to the sewer interceptor leading to the Hospital Lift Station.

The existing Hospital Lift Station pumps and equipment are proposed to be re-used without any necessary improvements. The flow from Ahlstrom (nearby industry) combined with Baptist Health Hospital, and some flow from Martin Mall is currently pumped and flows to the East Side Lift Station. Phase 3 will install a new force main to divert all flow from the existing Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations to the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor and reduce flow to the East Side Lift Station, providing sewer capacity in a growing area of the City of Madisonville along Interstate 69. This project will dramatically reduce the flow to Eastside Lift station and provide much needed expansion for the City of Hanson.

We appreciate the Appropriation Committee's consideration of our request and strongly urge your support for this infrastructure investment. If further information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 270-824-2100 or by email at kcotton@madisonvillegov.com.

Kevin Cotton Mayor

HOPKINS COUNTY FISCAL COURT



Hopkins County Government Center 56 North Main Street Madisonville, Kentucky 42431 270-821-8294 • Fax 270-821-8295 Email: judgeexecutive@hopkinscounty.net JUDGE EXECUTIVE Jack Whitfield, Jr.

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT Laura Harvey

April 22, 2025

Congressman James Comer 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Letter of Support for Community Project Funding

Dear Congressman Comer,

As Judge Executive of Hopkins County, I am writing to express my strong support for the City of Madisonville's West Noel Interceptor Phase III project application to the FY26 Community Project Funding. Phase III rehabilitation consists of the construction of a new 4,000 linear foot 12-inch force main from the existing Hospital Lift Station to the end of the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor west of Pride Avenue and the construction of a new 750 linear foot 12-inch gravity sewer line from the Railroad Lift Station to the sewer interceptor leading to the Hospital Lift Station.

The existing Hospital Lift Station pumps and equipment are proposed to be re-used without any necessary improvements. The flow from Ahlstrom (nearby industry) combined with Baptist Health Hospital, and some flow from Martin Mall is currently pumped and flows to the East Side Lift Station. Phase 3 will install a new force main to divert all flow from the existing Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations to the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor and reduce flow to the East Side Lift Station, providing sewer capacity in a growing area of the City of Madisonville along Interstate 69. This project will dramatically reduce the flow to Eastside Lift station and provide much needed expansion for the City of Hanson.

I strongly encourage the Appropriations Committee to approve this funding request, and I appreciate your consideration of this important infrastructure project. Please feel free to contact my office at 270-821-8294 or by email at <u>judgeexecutive@hopkinscounty.net</u> should you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

The

Jack Whitfield, Jr. Hopkins County Judge Executive

Ricky Whitaker District 1 Buddy Cardwell Vick District 2 I

Vicki Thomison Ro District 3 D

Ronnie Noel District 4

MAGISTRATES

Billy Parrish District 5 Charlie Beshears District 6 Hannah Myers District 7



April 21, 2025

Congressman James Comer 2410 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Letter of Support for Community Project Funding

Dear Congressman Comer,

On behalf of the Madisonville-Hopkins County Economic Development Corporation (MHCEDC), I am pleased to express my strong support for the City of Madisonville's West Noel Interceptor Phase III project application to the FY26 Community Project Funding. Phase III rehabilitation consists of the construction of a new 4,000 linear foot 12-inch force main from the existing Hospital Lift Station to the end of the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor west of Pride Avenue and the construction of a new 750 linear foot 12-inch gravity sewer line from the Railroad Lift Station to the sewer interceptor leading to the Hospital Lift Station.

The existing Hospital Lift Station pumps and equipment are proposed to be re-used without any necessary improvements. The flow from Ahlstrom (nearby industry) combined with Baptist Health Hospital, and some flow from Martin Mall is currently pumped and flows to the East Side Lift Station. Phase 3 will install a new force main to divert all flow from the existing Hospital and Railroad Lift Stations to the Noel Avenue Sewer Interceptor and reduce flow to the East Side Lift Station, providing sewer capacity in a growing area of the City of Madisonville along Interstate 69. This project will dramatically reduce the flow to Eastside Lift station and provide much needed expansion for the City of Hanson.

MHCEDC fully supports this initiative and urges the Appropriations Committee to consider this vital infrastructure investment. If additional information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 270-821-1939 or by email at wwilliams@westcentralky.com.

Madisonville West Side Lift Station - Phase 3 4 Preliminary Project Budget

Construction Costs	
Site Work	\$0
Construction	\$1,900,000
Subtotal - Construction	\$1,900,000
Non-Construction Cost	S
Land & Right-of-Way	\$0
Surveying/Geotechnical	\$0
Environmental	\$20,000
Design	\$0
Construction Bidding and Inspection	\$150,000
Subtotal - Non-Construction	\$170,000
Contingency	\$200,000
Total Estimated Project Cost	\$2,270,000